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Honorable Stephanie Lanier Weems

Attorney, Center Point Fire District

Massey & Stotser, P.C.

Post Office Box 94308

Birmingham, Alabama  35220-4308

Fire Districts - Compensation - Donations - Jefferson County

The Center Point Fire District is authorized to make a donation of funds to the spouse of a firefighter killed in the line of duty if the board of directors determines it is within its corporate powers to make the expenditure.
Dear Ms. Weems:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Center Point Fire District.

QUESTION


Can the Board of Directors of the Center Point Fire District make a donation in addition to the final paycheck to the surviving spouse of a firefighter killed in the line of duty?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The firefighter in question was killed on April 20, 2000, in the line of duty.


The Center Point Fire District was created by Act No. 79 of the 1966 Special Legislative Session.  Act No. 79 states that the fire district is a public corporation.  1966 Ala. Acts No. 79, sect. 11, 106, 110.


Section 94, as amended by Amendment No. 558 of the Constitution of Alabama, prohibits a county, municipality, or other subdivision of the state from granting money or other thing of value in aid of a private per​son, association, or corporation.  ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 94; ALA. CONST. amend. 558.  The prohibition of these constitutional provisions does not apply to public corporations.  Water Works Board of the City of Leeds v. Huffstutler, 292 Ala. 669, 675, 299 So. 2d 268, 273 (1974).


While the Center Point Fire District is not limited by the prohibi​tions contained in section 94 of the Constitution of Alabama, amended by amend. 558, a public corporation is not authorized by statute or common law to exceed its corporate power.  Alabama Hospital Association v. Dil​lard, 388 So. 2d 903, 905 (Ala. 1980).  Any expenditures made must be within the corporate powers of the District and must be necessary, appro​priate, and consistent with the purposes for which the District was formed.  Attorney General's Opinion to Honorable Cecil R. Langford, Mayor of Notasulga, under date of March 30, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00198; Attorney General's Opinion to Honorable Dennis Rother, Chairman of the Alabaster Water Board, under date of July 10, 1995, A.G. No. 95-00258; Attorney General's Opinion to Honorable William D. Latham, Attorney for Maplesville Waterworks and Gas Board, under date of July 10, 1995, A.G. No. 95-00256.


The Board Of Directors must determine whether the making of a donation to the spouse of the deceased firefighter is within its corporate powers, and whether the expenditure of the funds is consistent with the purposes for which the District was created.  If the Board of Directors finds that the District can make donations to the spouses of firefighters killed in the line of duty, the Board may want to establish a written policy about the making of the donations.

CONCLUSION


The Center Point Fire District is authorized to make a donation of funds to the spouse of a firefighter killed in the line of duty if the board of directors determines it is within its corporate powers to make the expenditure.  

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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